
Request for Legislative Action 

July 7, 2021 Page 1 of 4 

Completed by County Counselor’s Office 

Action Requested: Resolution Res.Ord No.: 20707 

Sponsor(s): Daniel T. Tarwater III Legislature Meeting Date: 6/28/2021 

Introduction 

Action Items: ['Authorize', 'Award'] 

Project/Title: 

A RESOLUTION authorizing the County Counselor to execute Legal Services Agreements and an 
Addendum to an existing Legal Services Agreements with certain law firms, at an aggregate cost to the 
County not to exceed $177,000.00, for services to be performed in 2021. 

Request Summary 

The County Counselor recommends that he be authorized to execute Legal Services Agreements and an 
Addendum to an existing Legal Services Agreement with certain lawyers and law firms to provide legal 
services to the County in certain new and ongoing matters for a term ending December 31, 2021, at an 
aggregate to cost to the County not exceed $177,000.00. 

The law firms for which agreements are recommended, the services to be provided, and not to exceed 
amounts for services to be performed in 2021, are as follows: Ronald L. Jurgeson (Lee’s Summit, MO) for 
$32,000.00; Williams Dirks Dameron (Kansas City, MO) for $80,000.00; Husch Blackwell, LLP (Kansas 
City, MO) for $65,000.00. 

William Dirks Dameron and Husch Blackwell responded to RFQ 29-19 and pertinent pages of their 
proposals are attached to this ERLA. 

Ron Jurgeson, a former long-time assistant county counselor, was originally retained in 2016 at the 
direction of a former county counselor to provide independent legal advice to the Board of Equalization; 
the county counselor had determined that legal ethics best practices require the BOE to have 
independent legal counsel whenever the county counselor’s office is representing the Assessment 
Department in its advocacy of a position before the BOE. Since that time, Mr. Jurgeson has provided 
excellent legal services to the BOE at a very reasonable rate.  His continued retention without a 
competitive process is authorized by Art. V, sec. 7 of the county charter and sec. 241 of the count code. 

Contact Information 

Department: County Counselor Submitted Date: 6/14/2021 

Name: Elizabeth Freeland Email: EFreeland@jacksongov.org 

Title: Litigation Paralegal Phone: 816-824-7150

Res. #20707
Sponsor: Dan Tarwater III
Date:  June 28, 2021



Request for Legislative Action 

July 7, 2021  Page 2 of 4 
 

Budget Information 

Amount authorized by this legislation this fiscal year: $177,000 

Amount previously authorized this fiscal year: $   0 

Total amount authorized after this legislative action: $177,000 

Is it transferring fund? No 

Single Source Funding: 

Fund: Department: Line Item Account: Amount: 

001 (General Fund) 1101 (County 
Counselor) 

56020 (Legal Services) $177,000 

 

  



Request for Legislative Action 

July 7, 2021  Page 3 of 4 
 

Prior Legislation 

Prior Ordinances 

Ordinance: Ordinance date: 

  

Prior Resolution 

Resolution: Resolution date: 

  

 

Purchasing 

Does this RLA include the purchase or lease of 
supplies, materials, equipment or services? 

Yes 

Chapter 10 Justification: Formal Bid 

Core 4 Tax Clearance Completed: Not Applicable 

Certificate of Foreign Corporation Received: Yes 

Have all required attachments been included in 
this RLA? 

Yes 

 

Compliance 

Certificate of Compliance 

In Compliance 

Minority, Women and Veteran Owned Business Program 

Reviewed for Goals: 

MBE:   9.50% 

WBE:  11.70% 

VBE:    9.50% 

Prevailing Wage 

Not Applicable  

 

Fiscal Information 

 There is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the 
expenditure is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered. 

 



Request for Legislative Action 

July 7, 2021  Page 4 of 4 
 

History 

Elizabeth Freeland at 6/14/2021 11:28:52 AM - [Submitted | For the June 21 meeting- please approve 
ASAP. Thx!] 
Department Director: Anne E. Collier at 6/30/2021 8:04:31 PM - [ Returned for more information | 
Restaring workflow due to workflow issue. Original comments are as follows:Elizabeth Freeland at 
6/14/2021 11:28:52 AM - [Submitted | For the June 21 meeting- please approve ASAP. Thx!]  
Department Director: Bryan O. Covinsky at 6/14/2021 1:42:48 PM - [ Approved |  ]  Department 
Director: Barbara J. Casamento at 6/14/2021 2:05:21 PM - [ Returned for more information | need to 
know how Chapter 10 would apply, were these services bid? ]  Department Director: Elizabeth Freeland 
at 6/16/2021 3:23:42 PM - [ Submitted |  ]  Department Director: Elizabeth Freeland at 6/16/2021 
7:28:58 PM - [ Approved | On behalf of BC ] Department Director: Barbara J. Casamento at 6/17/2021 
1:30:04 PM - [ Returned for more information | Please put a paragraph in the Request Summary that 
states William Dirks & Dameron and Husch Blackwell submitted proposals under Request for 
Qualifications No. 29-19 and an explanation of Mr. Jurgeson's award. ]  Department Director: Elizabeth 
Freeland at 6/22/2021 8:40:03 AM - [ Submitted |  ]  Department Director: Elizabeth Freeland at 
6/22/2021 9:58:30 AM - [ Approved | on behalf of BC ]  Department Director: Barbara J. Casamento at 
6/23/2021 8:16:09 AM - [ Returned for more information | Please attach the RFQ documents for Husch 
Blackwell and William, Dirks & Dameron ]  Department Director: Elizabeth Freeland at 6/23/2021 
9:52:40 AM - [ Submitted | RFQ provided on 6/16 was attached, RFQ provided on 6/23 now attached as 
well. ]  Department Director: Elizabeth Freeland at 6/23/2021 12:31:06 PM - [ Approved | On behalf of 
BC ]  Department Director: Barbara J. Casamento at 6/23/2021 12:39:16 PM - [ Approved |  ]  
Department Director: Katie M. Bartle at 6/23/2021 2:09:18 PM - [ Returned for more information | The 
Contractors' Utilization Plan for the respondents to RFQ 29-19, Williams Dirk Dameron and Husch 
Blackwell, have not been reviewed by the Compliance Review Office.  Please send them up for review.  
KMB ] ] 
Submitter: Elizabeth Freeland at 7/6/2021 11:40:01 AM - [ Submitted |  ] 
Department Director: Elizabeth Freeland at 7/6/2021 12:04:38 PM - [ Approved | On behalf of BC ] 
Finance (Purchasing): Barbara J. Casamento at 7/6/2021 1:17:14 PM - [ Approved |  ] 
Compliance: Jaime Guillen at 7/6/2021 6:34:45 PM - [ Approved |  ] 
Finance (Budget): Mark Lang at 7/7/2021 9:15:37 AM - [ Approved | The fiscal note has been attached. ] 
Executive: Troy Schulte at 7/7/2021 11:19:12 AM - [ Approved |  ] 
Legal: Elizabeth Freeland at 7/7/2021 3:57:55 PM - [ Approved |  ] 

 



PC#

Date: June 24, 2021 RES # 20707
eRLA ID #: 126                   

Org Code/Description Object Code/Description Not to Exceed

001 General Fund

1101 County Counselor 56020 Legal Services 177,000$          

177,000$          

Budget Office

Fiscal Note:
This expenditure was included in the Annual Budget.

110121008 000

Page 1 of 1

mlang
Approved



























 
 -1- 

Res. 20707 
NINTH ADDENDUM 

LEGAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 
(Board of Equalization) 

  
 

THIS NINTH ADDENDUM, made and entered into on this ____ day of 

_______________, 2021, by and between JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI hereinafter 

called "the County" and RONALD L. JURGESON, LLC, 108 SE Eastridge Street, Lee’s 

Summit, MO 64063, hereinafter called "Legal Counsel." 

WHEREAS, Legal Counsel and County entered into a Legal Services Agreement dated 

June 10, 2016, whereunder Legal Counsel agreed to provide specialized legal advice and 

representation to the County relating to acting as legal counsel to the Jackson County Board 

of Equalization; and,  

WHEREAS, this Agreement has been extended through December 31, 2021; and, 

WHEREAS, Legal Counsel and the County now desire to provide for an increase in 

the total compensation payable under this Agreement; and;  

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the terms and provisions 

herein contained, County and Legal Counsel respectively agree with each other as follows: 

1. Except as expressly provided herein, all provisions of the prior Legal Services 

Agreement dated June 10, 2016, and all prior addendums, related to providing specialized 

legal advice and representation to the County acting as legal counsel to the Jackson County 

Board of Equalization, shall remain in full force and effect pursuant to their terms. 

2.  The total compensation payable hereunder shall be increased by the sum of 

$32,000.00; and, 



 
 -2- 

3. This Ninth Addendum to Agreement shall be effective as of May 1, 2021, and 

shall extend, together with the Legal Services Agreement dated June 10, 2016, until 

December 31, 2021. 

4. This Ninth Addendum to Agreement, together with the Legal Services 

Agreement dated June 10, 2016, and all previous addendums, incorporates the entire 

understanding and agreement of the parties. 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have signed and executed this Agreement 

on the date first above written. 

 
RONALD L. JURGESON, LLC   JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI 
 
 
 
By  ___________________________  By _____________________________ 
      Federal I.D. No. 43-1814482          Bryan O. Covinsky 
            County Counselor  
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
       
Mary Jo Spino 
Clerk of the Legislature 
   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 -3- 

REVENUE CERTIFICATE 
 

I hereby certify that there is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the 
appropriation to which this contract is chargeable, and a cash balance otherwise 
unencumbered in the  treasury from which payment is to be made, each sufficient to meet the 
obligation of $32,000.00 which is hereby authorized. 
 
 
____________________    ______________________________ 
Date       Director of Finance  and Purchasing 
       Account No. 045-1101-56020  
                  
 
       

 
 



   
Res. 20707 

LEGAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 
 

 THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into on this ____ day of 

_______________, 2021, by and between JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI, 

hereinafter called "the County" and HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP, 4801 Main Street, 

Suite 1000, Kansas City, MO 64112, hereinafter called "Legal Counsel." 

 W I T N E S S E T H: 

 WHEREAS, Legal Counsel has agreed to provide specialized legal advice and 

representation to a County official in accordance with the terms, conditions, and 

covenants as set forth in this Agreement; and, 

 WHEREAS, Legal Counsel and the County have agreed to be bound by the 

provisions hereof, 

 NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the terms and 

provisions herein contained, County and Legal Counsel respectively promise, covenant 

and agree with each other as follows: 

 1. Legal Counsel shall provide specialized legal advice and representation to 

a County official relating to certain state court litigation involving a whistleblower 

complaint, as is more specifically set out in the engagement letter dated June 3, 2021, 

attached hereto as Exhibit A. 

 2. Legal Counsel shall work as an independent contractor and not as an 

employee of the County.   Legal Counsel shall be subject to the direction of the County 

only as to the result to be accomplished and not as to the means and methods for 

accomplishing the result.  Legal Counsel shall report all earnings received hereunder as 



 

 
-2- 

gross income, and be responsible for its own Federal, State, and City withholding taxes 

and all other taxes, and operate its business independent of the business of the County 

except as required by this Agreement. 

 3. The County shall pay Legal Counsel for services rendered under this 

Agreement in a total amount not to exceed $65,000.00.  Legal Counsel shall bill County 

monthly for its services at the rates specified in Exhibit A, and County shall pay Legal 

Counsel promptly upon receipt of Legal Counsel's statement. 

 4. Legal Counsel shall also be entitled to the reimbursement of its 

reasonable and necessary expenses incurred in the course of its performance of 

services under this Agreement, provided that the total amount payable hereunder for 

professional fees and expenses shall not exceed $65,000.00. 

 5. This Agreement shall be effective as of May 1, 2021, and shall continue 

until December 31, 2021, unless sooner terminated.  Legal Counsel or the County may 

terminate this Agreement by giving five (5) days' written notice to the other party, except 

as otherwise provided in Paragraphs 6 or 7 of this Agreement.  Termination of this 

Agreement shall not constitute a waiver of the rights or obligations which County or 

Legal Counsel may be entitled to receive or be obligated to perform under this 

Agreement.  Should this Agreement terminate, all books, brochures, fliers, lists, and all 

other County materials must be delivered and returned by the Legal Counsel to the 

County within three (3) days of the demand of the County. 

 6. Legal Counsel promises, covenants, and agrees, in addition to all other 

provisions contained herein that during the term of this Agreement, and for a period of 



 

 
-3- 

six (6) months thereafter, Legal Counsel shall not do either of the following: 

 (a) assign any portion or the whole of this contract without the prior written 

consent of the County; 

 (b) utilize the form or substance of any Agreement or documents of every 

description used in any and all business operations of the County. 

 In the event Legal Counsel breaches this provision the County shall be entitled to 

collect any and all profits, gains, benefits and properties of every description received by 

Legal Counsel as a result of said breach.  Further, the County shall be entitled to collect 

any and all profits, gains, benefits, and properties of every description received by Legal 

Counsel as a result of said breach. 

 7. Legal Counsel promises, covenants, and agrees to faithfully observe and 

perform all of the terms, provisions and requirements of this Agreement and Legal 

Counsel's failure to so observe and perform in accordance with said terms, provisions, 

and requirements of this Agreement shall represent and constitute a breach of this 

Agreement and in such event, Legal Counsel consents and agrees as follows: 

 (a) The County may without prior notice to Legal Counsel immediately 

terminate this Agreement; and, 

 (b) In addition to the foregoing, the County shall be entitled to petition and 

receive from any Court a temporary and/or permanent injunction against Legal Counsel; 

and, 

 (c) In addition to all of the foregoing, the County shall be entitled to collect 

from Legal Counsel all costs incurred by the County as a result of said breach including 



 

 
-4- 

reasonable attorney's fees, reasonable accountant's fees, investigation expenses, court 

costs and sheriff's mileage and service fees without limitation by enumeration. 

 8. If any covenant or other provision of this Agreement is invalid, or 

incapable of being enforced, by reasons of any rule of law or public policy, all other 

conditions and provisions of this Agreement shall nevertheless remain in full force and 

effect and no covenant or provision shall be deemed dependent upon any other 

covenant or provision unless so expressed herein. 

9. Pursuant to §285.530.1, RSMo, Legal Counsel assures that it does not 

knowingly employ, hire for employment, or continue to employ an unauthorized alien to 

perform work within the State of Missouri and/or Jackson County, and shall affirm, by 

sworn affidavit and provision of documentation, its enrollment and participation in a 

federal work authorization program with respect to the employees working in connection 

with the contracted services.  Further, Legal Counsel shall sign an affidavit, attached 

hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit B, affirming that it does not knowingly employ 

any person who is an unauthorized alien in connection with the contracted services.   

 10. This Agreement incorporates the entire understanding and agreement of 

the parties.  

(Signature page to follow) 

 

 

 

 



 

 
-5- 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have signed and executed this 

Agreement on the date first above written. 

 

HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP    JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI 
 
 
 
By  ___________________________  By______________________________ 
        Julianne P. Story     Bryan O. Covinsky     
        County Counselor 
         
Title __________________________ 
        
  
 
ATTEST:       
  
 
 
______________________________   
Mary Jo Spino 
Clerk of the Legislature  
 
 
      

REVENUE CERTIFICATE 
 

 I hereby certify that there is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of 
the appropriation to which this contract is chargeable, and a cash balance otherwise 
unencumbered in the treasury from which payment is to be made, each sufficient to 
meet the obligation of $65,000.00 which is hereby authorized. 
 
________________________   ________________________________ 
Date       Director of Finance and Purchasing 
       Account No. 001-1101-56020 
 
 
  
 
 
 



 

 
-6- 

Res. 
EXHIBIT B 

WORK AUTHORIZATION AFFIDAVIT 
 
As a condition for any service provided to the County, a business entity shall, by sworn 

affidavit and provision of documentation, affirm its enrollment and participation in a federal work 
authorization program with respect to the employees working in connection with the contracted 
services. 

 
Business entity, as defined in section 285.525, RSMo pertaining to section 285.530, RSMo, 

is any person or group of persons performing or engaging in any activity, enterprise, profession, or 
occupation for gain, benefit, advantage, or livelihood.  The term “business entity” shall include but 
not be limited to self-employed individuals, partnerships, corporations, contractors, and 
subcontractors.  The term “business entity” shall include any business entity that possesses a business 
permit, license, or tax certificate issued by the state, any business entity that is exempt by law from 
obtaining such a business permit, and any business entity that is operating unlawfully without such a 
business permit. 

 
Every such business entity shall complete the following affidavit affirming that it does not 

knowingly employ any person who is an unauthorized alien in connection with the contracted 
services.  The completed affidavit must be returned as a part of the contract documentation. 

 
This affidavit affirms that HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP, is enrolled in, and is currently 

participating in, E-verify or any other equivalent electronic verification of work authorization 
operated by the United States Department of Homeland Security under the Immigration Reform and 
Control Act of 1986 (IRCA); and, HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP, does not knowingly employ any 
person who is an unauthorized alien in conjunction with the contracted services. 

 
In Affirmation thereof, the facts stated above are true and correct.  (The undersigned 

understands that false statements made in this filing are subject to the penalties provided under 
section 575.040, RSMo.) 

 
 

_________________________________   __________________________ 
Authorized Representative’s Signature    Printed Name 

 
________________________________   __________________________ 
Title        Date 
 
Subscribed and sworn before me this ______ day of _________________, 2021.  I am commissioned 
as a notary public within the County of _______________, State of _________________, and my 
commission expires on __________________________. 

 
 
____________________________________  __________________________ 
Signature of Notary      Date 



   
       Res. 20707 
 LEGAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

 
 THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into on this ____ day of 

_______________, 2021, by and between JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI, 

hereinafter called "the County" and WILLIAMS DIRKS DAMERON, 1100 Main Street, 

Suite 2600, Kansas City, MO 64105, hereinafter called "Legal Counsel." 

 W I T N E S S E T H: 

 WHEREAS, Legal Counsel has agreed to provide specialized legal advice and 

representation to the County in accordance with the terms, conditions, and covenants 

as set forth in this Agreement; and, 

 WHEREAS, Legal Counsel and the County have agreed to be bound by the 

provisions hereof, 

 NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the terms and 

provisions herein contained, County and Legal Counsel respectively promise, covenant 

and agree with each other as follows: 

 1. Legal Counsel shall provide specialized legal advice and representation to 

the County relating to certain state court class action litigation, as is more specifically 

set out in the engagement letter dated June 9, 2021, attached hereto as Exhibit A. 

 2. Legal Counsel shall work as an independent contractor and not as an 

employee of the County.   Legal Counsel shall be subject to the direction of the County 

only as to the result to be accomplished and not as to the means and methods for 

accomplishing the result.  Legal Counsel shall report all earnings received hereunder as 

gross income, and be responsible for its own Federal, State, and City withholding taxes 



 

 
-2- 

and all other taxes, and operate its business independent of the business of the County 

except as required by this Agreement. 

 3. The County shall pay Legal Counsel for services rendered under this 

Agreement in a total amount not to exceed $80,000.00.  Legal Counsel shall bill County 

monthly for its services at the rates specified in Exhibit A, and County shall pay Legal 

Counsel promptly upon receipt of Legal Counsel's statement. 

 4. Legal Counsel shall also be entitled to the reimbursement of its 

reasonable and necessary expenses incurred in the course of its performance of 

services under this Agreement, provided that the total amount payable hereunder for 

professional fees and expenses shall not exceed $80,000.00. 

 5. This Agreement shall be effective as of May 1, 2021, and shall continue 

until December 31, 2021, unless sooner terminated.  Legal Counsel or the County may 

terminate this Agreement by giving five (5) days' written notice to the other party, except 

as otherwise provided in Paragraphs 6 or 7 of this Agreement.  Termination of this 

Agreement shall not constitute a waiver of the rights or obligations which County or 

Legal Counsel may be entitled to receive or be obligated to perform under this 

Agreement.  Should this Agreement terminate, all books, brochures, fliers, lists, and all 

other County materials must be delivered and returned by the Legal Counsel to the 

County within three (3) days of the demand of the County. 

 6. Legal Counsel promises, covenants, and agrees, in addition to all other 

provisions contained herein that during the term of this Agreement, and for a period of 

six (6) months thereafter, Legal Counsel shall not do either of the following: 



 

 
-3- 

 (a) assign any portion or the whole of this contract without the prior written 

consent of the County; 

 (b) utilize the form or substance of any Agreement or documents of every 

description used in any and all business operations of the County. 

 In the event Legal Counsel breaches this provision the County shall be entitled to 

collect any and all profits, gains, benefits and properties of every description received by 

Legal Counsel as a result of said breach.  Further, the County shall be entitled to collect 

any and all profits, gains, benefits, and properties of every description received by Legal 

Counsel as a result of said breach. 

 7. Legal Counsel promises, covenants, and agrees to faithfully observe and 

perform all of the terms, provisions and requirements of this Agreement and Legal 

Counsel's failure to so observe and perform in accordance with said terms, provisions, 

and requirements of this Agreement shall represent and constitute a breach of this 

Agreement and in such event, Legal Counsel consents and agrees as follows: 

 (a) The County may without prior notice to Legal Counsel immediately 

terminate this Agreement; and, 

 (b) In addition to the foregoing, the County shall be entitled to petition and 

receive from any Court a temporary and/or permanent injunction against Legal Counsel; 

and, 

 (c) In addition to all of the foregoing, the County shall be entitled to collect 

from Legal Counsel all costs incurred by the County as a result of said breach including 

reasonable attorney's fees, reasonable accountant's fees, investigation expenses, court 



 

 
-4- 

costs and sheriff's mileage and service fees without limitation by enumeration. 

 8. If any covenant or other provision of this Agreement is invalid, or 

incapable of being enforced, by reasons of any rule of law or public policy, all other 

conditions and provisions of this Agreement shall nevertheless remain in full force and 

effect and no covenant or provision shall be deemed dependent upon any other 

covenant or provision unless so expressed herein. 

9. Pursuant to §285.530.1, RSMo, Legal Counsel assures that it does not 

knowingly employ, hire for employment, or continue to employ an unauthorized alien to 

perform work within the State of Missouri and/or Jackson County, and shall affirm, by 

sworn affidavit and provision of documentation, its enrollment and participation in a 

federal work authorization program with respect to the employees working in connection 

with the contracted services.  Further, Legal Counsel shall sign an affidavit, attached 

hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit B, affirming that it does not knowingly employ 

any person who is an unauthorized alien in connection with the contracted services.   

 10. This Agreement incorporates the entire understanding and agreement of 

the parties.  

(Signature page to follow) 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 
-5- 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have signed and executed this 

Agreement on the date first above written. 

 

WILLIAMS DIRKS DAMERON   JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI 
 
 
 
By  ___________________________  By______________________________ 
                Bryan O. Covinsky     
        County Counselor 
         
Title __________________________ 
        
  
 
ATTEST:       
  
 
 
______________________________   
Mary Jo Spino 
Clerk of the Legislature  
 
 
      

REVENUE CERTIFICATE 
 

 I hereby certify that there is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of 
the appropriation to which this contract is chargeable, and a cash balance otherwise 
unencumbered in the treasury from which payment is to be made, each sufficient to 
meet the obligation of $80,000.00 which is hereby authorized. 
 
________________________   ________________________________ 
Date       Director of Finance and Purchasing 
       Account No. 001-1101-56020 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
-6- 

Res.  
EXHIBIT B 

WORK AUTHORIZATION AFFIDAVIT 
 
As a condition for any service provided to the County, a business entity shall, by sworn 

affidavit and provision of documentation, affirm its enrollment and participation in a federal work 
authorization program with respect to the employees working in connection with the contracted 
services. 

 
Business entity, as defined in section 285.525, RSMo pertaining to section 285.530, RSMo, 

is any person or group of persons performing or engaging in any activity, enterprise, profession, or 
occupation for gain, benefit, advantage, or livelihood.  The term “business entity” shall include but 
not be limited to self-employed individuals, partnerships, corporations, contractors, and 
subcontractors.  The term “business entity” shall include any business entity that possesses a business 
permit, license, or tax certificate issued by the state, any business entity that is exempt by law from 
obtaining such a business permit, and any business entity that is operating unlawfully without such a 
business permit. 

 
Every such business entity shall complete the following affidavit affirming that it does not 

knowingly employ any person who is an unauthorized alien in connection with the contracted 
services.  The completed affidavit must be returned as a part of the contract documentation. 

 
This affidavit affirms that WILLIAMS DIRKS DAMERON, is enrolled in, and is currently 

participating in, E-verify or any other equivalent electronic verification of work authorization 
operated by the United States Department of Homeland Security under the Immigration Reform and 
Control Act of 1986 (IRCA); and, WILLIAMS DIRKS DAMERON, does not knowingly employ 
any person who is an unauthorized alien in conjunction with the contracted services. 

 
In Affirmation thereof, the facts stated above are true and correct.  (The undersigned 

understands that false statements made in this filing are subject to the penalties provided under 
section 575.040, RSMo.) 

 
 

_________________________________   __________________________ 
Authorized Representative’s Signature    Printed Name 

 
________________________________   __________________________ 
Title        Date 
 
Subscribed and sworn before me this ______ day of _________________, 2021.  I am commissioned 
as a notary public within the County of _______________, State of _________________, and my 
commission expires on __________________________. 

 
 
____________________________________  __________________________ 
Signature of Notary      Date 


	20707 $177k LS agree
	2021 $32T 9th Addendum extension
	2021 Husch Legal Svcs Whistle Blower Agr $65t
	2021 Williams Dirks Dameron $80t

